
 

   THE CORPORATION OF THE 
MUNICIPALITY OF KINCARDINE 

 

 

Subject: Hot-mix Paving and Airport Crack Sealing Tenders 

Report Number: Public Works-2020-09 

Meeting Date:Monday, April 6, 2020 

________________________________________________________________ 

Recommendation: THAT Council award the 2020 Hot Mix Paving contract to 
Harold Sutherland Construction Ltd.  in the amount of $765,318.27 
including the non-refundable portion of HST;  

AND FURTHER THAT Council award the tender for Crack Sealing Runway 
05-23 to the low bidder ALK Asphalt Maintenance Ltd in the amount of 
$28,803.17 including the non-refundable portion of HST and approve 
spending up to the budget limit amount of $70,000. 

Date to be considered by Council:  Monday, April 6, 2020 

Report Summary:   

Council is being asked to award the tender for Hot Mix Paving tender to the low 
bidder Harold Sutherland Construction Ltd. in the amount of $765,318.27 which 
includes the non-refundable portion of HST.Council is also being asked to award 
the tender for Crack Sealing Runway 05-23 to the low bidder ALK Asphalt 
Maintenance Ltd in the amount of $28,803.17 including the non-refundable 
portion of HST and granting approval to spend up to the budgeted amount to 
perform necessary repairs.The tenders were prepared and reviewed in house by 
the Director of Public Works. 

Origin: 20220 Capital Budget  

Existing Policy:  Purchasing and Procurement Policy No. GG.2.17 

Background/Analysis: Both tenders were advertised in the local papers and on 
the Municipal website.  

The tenders closed Wednesday March 4th, 2020. Tender submissions were 
reviewed by staff and found to be mathematically correct. 



As part of the 2020 Capital Budget Plan, Concession 11 from Highway 21 to 
Sideroad 20 (approximately 8 km’s) has been included for resurfacing. 

The work within the contract includes: 

• Fine grade and compact existing approx. 54,424 M2 
• Supply, Place and Compact 50mm of HL4 Asphalt (5.3% A/C) 7,350t 
• Milling Lap Joints 10 
• Shuttle Buggy 7,350t 
• Denso Band at joint 70M 
 

The following summary shows the tender opening results (excluding HST): 

E.C. King Contracting                               $ 842,172.23 

Harold Sutherland Construction Ltd         $ 752,081.63 

The total approved budget for the project is $1,000,000 which considers 
approximately $200,000 of other work in addition to the hot-mix paving portion.  

The 2020 Capital Budget includes the Airport Runway 05-23 Crack Sealing 
project. The project consists of approximately 15,300 linear meters of asphalt 
routing and cracking sealing on runway 05-23.  

The following summary shows the tender opening results (excluding HST): 

ALK Asphalt Maintenance Ltd                       $28,305.00 

R an N Maintenance                                      $51,851.70 

The total approved budget for the project is $70,000. 

Given the low unit price for crack sealing, the significant amount of cracks on the 
runway and limited maintenance on the runway in several years, staff is 
requesting Council grant approval to spend up to the approved budgeted amount 
in order to benefit from current pricing and complete crack sealing of the runway 
in an amount greater than the 15,300 linear meters as stated in the tender.  

Community Plan and Integrated Community Sustainability Plan (ICSP) 
Considerations: Community Plan Public Works Initiative #4 to dedicate future 
financial resources to manage our existing infrastructure obligations. 

 
Financial Implications: 2020 Capital Budget items 

Attachments: N/A 

 


